

No. 15-278

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AMGEN INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE HARRIS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* THE AMERICAN BENEFITS  
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

---

JANET M. JACOBSON  
THE AMERICAN BENEFITS  
COUNCIL  
1501 M Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005

CHRISTOPHER RILLO  
*Counsel of Record*  
MAYNARD COOPER & GALE  
LLP  
275 Battery Street,  
Suite 1350  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 704-7433  
crillo@maynardcooper.com

---

---

Pursuant to Rule 37.2(b), The American Benefits Council (the “Council”) respectfully moves for leave to file amicus curiae brief:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
<b>A. Congress Has Evidenced a Strong Intent Favoring the Offering of Company Stock in Retirement Plans.....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>B. Company Stock Is an Important Component of the Defined Contribution Plan Landscape .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Frustrates the Congressional Intent Supporting ESOP Investments in Company Stock By Misinterpreting the <i>Dudenhoeffer</i> Decision.....</b>	<b>10</b>
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 543 (2007).....	13
<i>Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan</i> , 457 F.3d 636, 642 (7th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Edgar v. Araya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Grindstaff v. Green</i> , 133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998).....	6, 7
<i>In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	17
<i>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir 2012).....	17

*Lockheed Corp v. Spink*,  
517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 9

*Moench v. Robertson*,  
62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*Quan v. Computer Servs. Corp.*,  
623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir 2010)..... 4, 5, 11

*White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.*,  
714 F. 3d 988 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 11

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND  
ORDINANCES**

15 U.S.C. § 78m ..... 16

15 U.S.C. §78o..... 16

26 U.S.C. § 1042..... 5

26 U.S.C. § 404..... 4, 5

26 U.S.C. § 415..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 1106..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1108..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 4

29 U.S.C. § 1107..... 4

Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 803(h),  
90 Stat. 1520, 1590 (1976)..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

J. VanDerhei, S. Holden, L. Alonso, S. Bass & A. Pino,  
*401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account Balances, and  
Loan Activity in 2013* (Dec. 14, 2014) ..... 6

A. Munnell & A. Sunden, *401(k)s and Company Stock:  
How Can We Encourage Diversification?*,  
Center for Retirement Research at Boston College  
(July 2002) ..... 8
